

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT

July 25, 2022

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Knox Township v.

Buffalo & Pittsburgh Railroad Inc. Docket No. C-2019-3009358

I&E Letter Answer to Buffalo & Pittsburgh Railroad Inc.'s Motion

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's ("Commission") Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement ("I&E") files this Letter Answer to Buffalo & Pittsburgh Railroad Company's ("BPRR" or "Buffalo & Pittsburgh") Motion Requesting the Commission to Accept the Filing of Buffalo & Pittsburgh Railroad, Inc.'s Exceptions to Recommended Decision *Nunc Pro Tunc*, or in the Alternative, to Extend the Time Period for Filing (hereinafter "Motion") dated July 15, 2022. Please be advised that I&E takes no position on BPRR's Motion.

Copies have been served on the parties of record in accordance with the Certificate of Service. If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely, Kaylo & Rost

Kayla L. Rost

Prosecutor

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

PA Attorney ID No. 322768

(717) 787-1888

karost@pa.gov

KLR/ac Enclosures

cc: Per Certificate of Service

-

BPRR's Motion is presumably filed pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.103. Therefore, an Answer may be filed up to twenty (20) days from the date of service of BPRR's Motion pursuant to 52 Pa. Code 5.103(c). I&E notes that BPRR failed to include a notice apprising the parties of the responsive pleading deadline, which is required pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.103(b).

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Knox Township

Docket No. C-2019-3009358 v.

Buffalo & Pittsburgh Railroad Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing Letter Answer to Buffalo & Pittsburgh Railroad Company's Motion Requesting the Commission to Accept the Filing of Buffalo & Pittsburgh Railroad, Inc.'s Exceptions to Recommended Decision Nunc Pro Tunc, or in the Alternative, to Extend the Time **Period for Filing** dated July 25, 2022, upon the parties listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

Service by Electronic Mail Only

Honorable Mary D. Long Administrative Law Judge Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 301 Fifth Avenue Suite 220. Piatt Place Pittsburgh, PA 15222 malong@pa.gov

Jillian G. Fellows, Esq. **Assistant Counsel** Office of Chief Counsel PA Dept of Transportation P.O. Box 8212 Harrisburg, PA 17105 jfellows@pa.gov

Jeffrey M. Gordon, Esq. Gordon & Dennison 293 Main Street Brookville, PA 15825 igordon@293law.com Counsel for Knox Township **Knox Township Supervisors** 7525 Knox Dale Road P.O. Box 41 Knox Dale, PA 15847 knoxtwp@windstream.net

Aaron M. Ponzo, Esq. J. Lawson Johnston, Esq. Scott D. Clements, Esq. Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C. 2 PPG Place, Suite 400 Pittsburgh, PA 15222 aponzo@dmclaw.com ljohnston@dmclaw.com sclements@dmclaw.com Counsel for

Buffalo & Pittsburgh Railroad Inc.

James D. Dennison, Esq.
Dennison Law Offices, P.C.
395 Main Street, Suite A
Brookville, PA 15825
jdennison@windstream.net
Counsel for Brookville Borough

C.J. Zwick, Esq.
Zwick & Zwick LLP
171 Beaver Drive
P.O. Box 1127
DuBois, PA 15801
cjz@zwick-law.com
Counsel for Jefferson County

Kayla L. Rost

Prosecutor

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement PA Attorney ID No. 322768

(717) 787-1888 karost@pa.gov